

No. 08-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEN L. SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE BOY SCOUTS OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID K. PARK
National Legal Counsel
Boy Scouts of America
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
P.O. Box 152079
Irving, Texas 75015
(972) 580-2000

GEORGE A. DAVIDSON
Counsel of Record
CARLA A. KERR
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6000

SCOTT H. CHRISTENSEN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 721-4600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Boy Scouts of America

223291



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
Boy Scouts of America	1
Boy Scout Leases with the City of San Diego	2
Establishment Clause Challenge to the Leases	3
The Ninth Circuit’s Standing Decision ...	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. Article III Standing Cannot Be Based on Merely Feeling Offended	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Standing Decisions in <i>Buono</i> and <i>Barnes-Wallace</i> Are a Grave Threat to First Amendment Rights	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

ACLU of Illinois v. City of St. Charles, 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 961 (1986) 11

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 7, 8

Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America, 275 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003) 4

Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America, 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir.), *reh'g denied*, 551 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2008), *petition for cert. filed*, 77 U.S.L.W. 3563 (U.S. Mar. 31, 2009) (No. 08-1222) *passim*

Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America, 551 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2008) 6, 7, 10

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 1, 2

Buono v. Kempthorne, 502 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007), *amended by* 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008), *cert. granted sub nom., Salazar v. Buono*, 77 U.S.L.W. 3458 (U.S. Feb. 23, 2009) (No. 08-472) *passim*

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 952 P.2d 218 (Cal. 1998)	2
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	10
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	11
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	10
<i>Randall v. Orange County Council, Boy Scouts of America</i> , 952 P.2d 261 (Cal. 1998)	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)</i>	11
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America, 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1012 (1993) . . .</i>	2
